[No. 317, A]

[Published March 18, 1882.] CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 236 of the general laws of 1880, entitled "an act to amend chapter 2, of chapter 72 of the private and local laws of 1835," entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Ripon."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 286 of the general laws of Repealed. 1880, entitled an act to amend chapter 2 of chapter 72 of the private and local laws of 1858, entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Ripon," is hereby repealed, and all acts and parts of acts repealed or affected by said chapter 286 of the laws of 1880, are hereby revived, restored and in all particulars re-enacted.

SECTION 2. This are shall take effect and be in force from and after its passinge and publication.

______ <u>___</u>____

Approved March 14, 1882.

[No. 208, A.]

[Published March 18, 1882.] CHAPTER 100.

AN ACT to authorize the county of Marathon to induce and aid in the construction of railroads into said county, and for that purpose to dispose of the lands, other than of swamp lands, to which said county has title.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The county board of supervisors of May dispose of lands. SECTION 1. the county of Marathon are hereby authorized and empowered, for the purpose of inducing and aiding in the construction of railways into said county, to sell and convey or to contract to sell and convey all or any portion of the lands within said county, other than swamp lands, to which said county has title, by virtue of tax deeds now held by said county, to any railway compiny or companies, at such prices and upon such terms as may be agreed upon in writing between said board of supervisors and such railway company or companies; and the said county may receive in payment for such land the capitol stock of such railway company or companies; provided, however, that contemporaneous with the sale or conveyance of any such land or the execution of an agreement to sell and convey any such land, the railway company to which said conveyance is made or with which said agreement is made, shall execute and deposit with the county treasurer of said county, a release, good in the law, forever discharging

said county from any and all liability for damages or claims of any nature in any manner to grow out of any defect or defects in the title of said county to any such lands; and, provided further, that nothing herein contained shall be construed as in any manner interfering with the operation of chapter 261 of the laws of 1880 entitled "an act in relation to the swamp lands in the counties of Marathon, Clark. Shawano, in the county of Oconto south of the south line of township thirty-one, and in the county of Chippewa south of the south line of township thirty-four."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1882.

[No. 189, A.]

[Published March 18, 1882.] CHAPTER 101.

····

AN ACT to amend chap'er 197 of the laws of this state, passed in the year 1881, entitled an act to re-establish a municipal court for Rock county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Attachment.

SECTION 1. In all actions brought in the municipal court for Rock county, where an attachment shall be issued upon an affidavit made by or on behalf of the plaintiff, and the debt or demand mentioned in such affidavit exceeds the sum of two hundred dollars, such attachment shall be issued in the manner provided in chapter 124 of the revised statutes, entitled "of attachment," and all the provisions of said chapter 124 shall be applicable to any such attachment in said court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1882.

[No. 123, S.]

[Published March 15, 1883.] CHAPTER 102.

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Menomonie.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Name and general powers. SECTION 1. All the district of country in the county of Dunn, contained within the boundaries hereinafter described, shall be a city by the name of "Menomonie;" and the people now inhabiting said district shall be a municipal corporation, the name of which shall be